
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 April 2021. 
 

4 WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 11 - 24) 

 This item includes a supplementary report.  
 

5 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE REFURBISHMENT   (Pages 25 - 32) 

6 KNUTTON MASTERPLAN: REPORT ON PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION AND SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS TO THE 
DRAFT KNUTTON MASTERPLAN   

(Pages 33 - 36) 

7 PROPOSED EXTENSION TO NEWCASTLE CREMATORIUM 
GROUNDS AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT LAND OFF 
CHATTERLEY CLOSE   

(Pages 37 - 168) 

8 RECYCLING MATERIAL PROCESSING CONTRACTS   (Pages 169 - 174) 

9 LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN - ONE YEAR 
UPDATE   

(Pages 175 - 180) 

10 PROPOSED COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER - 12 
CHEDDAR DRIVE, NEWCASTLE, STAFFORDSHIRE, ST5 6QR   

(Pages 181 - 184) 

11 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FOURTH 
QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH (2020-2021)   

(Pages 185 - 212) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

12 PROCUREMENT OF A FINANCIAL TRANSACTION AND LEGAL 
CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM   

(Pages 213 - 216) 

13 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 217 - 220) 

14 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that
[...]
 will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 



  

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS AFTERNOON SO IF THE FIRE 
ALARM DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE 
EXIT DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet - 21/04/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 21st April, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Trevor Johnson, 

Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott and 
Jill Waring 

  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Simon 

McEneny, Daniel Dickinson, Denise 
French and Sarah Wilkes 

  
  
 
 

101. HRH PRINCE PHILIP, THE DUKE OF EDINBURGH AND THE MAYORESS, MRS 
ANGELA COOPER  
 
Since the last meeting of Cabinet, the death on 9th April, had been announced of 
HRH, Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh. 
 
On Monday 19th April, the Mayoress, Mrs Angela Cooper, had passed away after a 
long illness. 
 
Members paid tribute to Prince Philip noting his sense of duty and the legacy of the 
Duke of Edinburgh Award Scheme. 
 
Members paid tribute to Mrs Cooper, who all remembered as a friendly and bubbly 
personality who had embraced her role as Mayoress. 
 
All present observed one minute’s silence.   
 

102. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

103. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March be approved as a 
correct record.   
 

104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

105. UPDATE ON ON-GOING ODOUR PROBLEM AFFECTING THE BOROUGH  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the on-going odour problem that was affecting the 
Borough and was widely believed to come from Walley’s Quarry Landfill Site in 
Silverdale.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 21/04/21 

2 
[...]
rent City Council along with their service to the Council of fraud detection and 
prevention. 
 
Resolved: That the updated Internal Audit Service Level Agreement be approved.  
 

109. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received subject to one amendment to move 
the report on Newcastle Crematorium from the July Cabinet meeting to the meeting 
of Cabinet on 9 June 2021.   
 

110. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.14 pm 
 

Page 10



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

9 June 2021 
 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry Update Report 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
To provide Cabinet with an update regarding ongoing work to address problem odours in the Borough 
associated with Walleys Quarry. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

 
(1) Note that work to date by Council officers, supported by the efforts of other agencies, has 

ruled out the existence of any credible source of the borough odour problem other than 
Walleys Quarry, and once again call on the operator of Walleys Quarry to accept its role in 
this issue and work to resolve it. 
 

(2) Note that a letter before action has been served on Walleys Quarry Ltd informing them of the 
Councils work regarding statutory nuisance and affording them the opportunity to provide to 
this Council any information to satisfy it that the company has an effective action plan and 
acceptable timeline in place to prevent the emission of regular, persistent and offensive 
odours detectable beyond the site boundary.  
 

(3) Note that any information received from Walleys Quarry Ltd to the letter before action will be 
considered after the expiry of the 14 day period for response, to inform the subsequent 
decision on the appropriateness of the Council serving a statutory abatement notice. 
 

(4) Agree that the Council continues to work with and support multi agency partner 
organisations in order to investigate and resolve the odour issues. 

 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure that Cabinet are aware of the latest position regarding this high priority area of work.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 For a number of years, parts of the borough have suffered from problematic foul odours, widely 

believed to come from the Walley’s Quarry Landfill Site in Silverdale operated by Walleys Quarry 
Ltd, part of the RED Industries group of companies.  Addressing this issue has been a priority for 
the current administration, with a budget specific budget of £50,000 agreed in February to 
enabled specialist advice to be secured and targeted work to be undertaken. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



  
 

  

 
1.2 The Environment Agency is the lead regulator for such sites, testing and enforcing 

compliance with the permit under which the site operates.  The Council also has a 
role in influencing the operation and performance of such sites, where an operator fails to comply 
with actions required under an abatement notice issued by the Council in relation to any statutory 
nuisance caused by the site. 
 

1.3 This report summarises both the latest position regarding the odours, action to regulate the 
Walleys Quarry site, and the actions being taken by the Council 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Since the incident on the 26-28 February, and the subsequent Council debate, there has been a 
step change in multi-agency working regarding the landfill operation, associated odours, and in 
particular the potential impact on health.  Agencies involved in overseeing aspects of the local 
impact of the landfill have been in regular meetings, as well as senior level meetings between the 
Council and the Environment Agency.  A concert
[...]
 raised 
complaints and confirmed that the changes to the gas management being made at the moment 
by the operator, overseen by the EA, are the things that ought to help to reduce the gas and 
that The EA’s priority is to reduce the gas, hold the operator to account and bring the site back 
into compliance.  The debate ended with the Minister agreeing to continue to closely monitor 
the situation, holding the operator responsible for reducing the odours from the site. 
 

8. Proposal – Letter Before Action 
 

8.1 The Council’s current work programme regarding this issue is currently focussed on collating 
and analysing data for the purposes of assessing the existence of a statutory nuisance. 

 
8.2 In addition, due to the ongoing prevalence of odours being experienced within the community 

and based on the information within this report, it has now become appropriate to write to 
Walleys Quarry Ltd in a letter before action to give the company the opportunity to provide to 
this Council any information to satisfy it that the company has an effective action plan and 
acceptable timeline in place to prevent the emission of regular, persistent and offensive odours 
detectable beyond the site boundary.  

 
           Issuing a letter before action is an essential preliminary step in the process that the Council must 

follow. A Court would expect such a letter to have been served and the company afforded the 
opportunity to respond ahead of any legal action including an abatement notice 

 
 

8.3 It is also proposed that any information received from Walleys Quarry Ltd to the letter before 
action is considered after the expiry of the 14 day period for response, to inform the subsequent 
decision on the appropriateness of the Council serving a statutory abatement notice 

Page 19



  
 

  

 
9. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
9.1 To ensure that Cabinet are aware of the latest position regarding this high priority area of work 

 
10. Options Considered 

 
10.
[...]
these proposals. 
 

If anyone feels that amendments should be added please feel free to do so, as this will be a 
team effort. 
 
 
 
 
Derrick Huckfield 
 

c.c. Newcastle Borough Council 

 Staffordshire County Council 

 Aaron Bell MP, Newcastle-under-Lyme 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

09 June 2021 
 
Report Title: Kidsgrove Sports Centre Refurbishment 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: Kidsgrove & Ravenscliffe 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To note the progress made to date on the refurbishment works to Kidsgrove Sports Centre. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. Notes the progress made on the project since the March 2021 Cabinet meeting in terms of 
scope, design and budget in consultation with the Kidsgrove Leisure Centre Community 
Group. 
 

2. Notes that expenditure to date is £1.063m. 
 

3. Notes that the Kidsgrove Town Deal funding allocation announced by MHCLG on the 3rd 
March including £2.45m towards the overall cost of the project has now been confirmed as 
guaranteed funding by MHCLG on 10.05.21. 

 
4. Approves the overall capital cost of the project is £7.5m (which includes the works 

undertaken to date on site and the funding, including external funding sources, for the 
scheme is contained in section 8.1). 

 
5. Approves the revenue support from the Council for the scheme for the first five years of 

the sport centre operation to the Community Group – Kidsgrove Sports Centre – is £480k 
worst case scenario. 
 

6. That a further contract award is given to Willmott Dixon Construction Ltd for the amount of 
£6.437m to complete the works in readiness for opening in May 2022. 

 
7. Authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic Growth, in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder, One Council, People and Partnerships to take such 
actions and enter such agreements as are reasonably necessary or prudent to ensure the 
refurbishment is complete and the centre operational by the target date.  

 

Reasons 
 
This project will allow the council to fulfil its commitment to provide sports facilities in Kidsgrove that are 
modern, attractive and high quality that meet public expectations. 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

 
 
 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The refurbishment and redevelopment of Kidsgrove Sports Centre and Swimming Pool is a 

corporate priority and will enable the centre to fully reopen to the public under community 
management, through the Kidsgrove Sports Centre Community Interest Company (KSC CIO) 
 

1.2 Previously Cabinet has approved that this scheme be developed in line with the expectations of 
the KSC CIO to refurbish Kidsgrove Sports Centre. Work on the design, surveys and costs and 
guaranteed funds for the scheme has now been substantially completed and is the subject of 
this report. 

 
2. Update 

 
2.1 Since Cabinet received its March 2021 update on the project, there has been significant 

progress on the scheme costs and funding sources, as listed below: 
 

 

 Willmott Dixon Construction Limited have confirmed that the overall target cost for the 
scheme is £7.5m (note that this amount includes all works undertaken to date). 

 

 The Community Group have confirmed that the first five years of operation will require 
£480k of revenue support from the Council in the worst case scenario. 

 

 A Green Book assessment has been undertaken by Stantec (an independent economic 
development consultancy) which appraised the capital and operational costs of the 
Centre, which concluded that the refurbishment of the Centre is the most cost effective 
approach to re-opening the Centre at this point and that the revenue support requested 
by the Community Group aligns with the business model being proposed.  

 
[...]
: report on public consultation and suggested amendments 

to the draft Knutton master plan.  
 
Submitted by: Executive Director, Commercial Development and Economic Growth  
 
Portfolios: Finance, Town Centres & Growth 
 
Ward(s) affected: Knutton and Silverdale 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

To report on the public consultation which has taken place on the Draft Knutton master plan and to 
consider what amendments should be made to the draft plan in the light of the response received. 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. That the draft master plan be amended along the lines set out in section 3 of this report. 

 

2. That a further report be made shortly on the level of funding offered to the Newcastle Town Deal 

Board which will have a significant bearing on the financial implications to the Borough Council in 

implementing the proposed investment in Knutton set out in the master plan. 

Reasons 
 
1. To reflect local views and how best these may be met. 

 

2. To ensure that the proposals set out in the master plan are readily implementable. 

 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 In November 2020 Cabinet approved, for consultation purposes, the draft Knutton masterplan, 
which set out proposals for new housing development in and around the village, together with 
investment in modernising the community, business and leisure infrastructure of the village.  
This report summarises the results of that consultation and proposes a number of 
amendments to the masterplan in the light of a review of comments received. 

 
1.2 A further report will be made to Cabinet when the result of the Newcastle Town Deal bid is 

known (which may possibly have been received by the time this meeting is held) as this will 
clarify with greater accuracy the financial implications to the Borough Council in implementing 
the proposals set out in the master plan. 

 
1.3 As agreed in the November 2020 Cabinet report, talks have been held with Aspire Housing 

over the establishment of a joint venture ar
[...]
ms associated 

with Walleys Quarry) or which are not capable of being implemented (e.g. the re-provision 
of the old Recreation Centre in the centre of the village). 

 
This has led the team to recommend a number of amendments to the draft master plan and 
these are summarised in the next section. 

 
3. Proposal - suggested amendments to the draft masterplan 
 

These suggested amendments are summarised in the WYG report ‘Consultation’’, attached as 
Appendix A to this report.  In brief, these are: 

 
- to introduce ‘traffic calming’ at the entrance into Knutton from the west of Black Bank Road 

/ Knutton High Street, 

 

- to introduce flood risk mitigation as part of the development of the Black Bank Road site,  

 

- investment in shop frontages on the High Street, 

 

- footpath and cycleway improvements,  

 

- a reconfiguration of the proposed Acacia Avenue play facilities, and 

 

- a more ambitious range of use and activities of the proposed Village Hall. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 

4.1 The amendments suggested have been made after assessing the comments received, how 
desirable and how practical they are to take on board and the weight which should be attached 
to those comments (for instance, in terms of numbers commenting and alignment with the 
aims of the commission).  Those recommended amendment are considered to be 
improvements on the draft masterplan and are achievable (albeit, some at additional cost). 

 
5. Options Considered 
 

5.1 In the wider sense, three options might be said to be considered 
 
-   ignore the comments and proceed as per the draft master plan.  Realistically this was never  
    an option, otherwise the consultation process would have had no purpose 
 
-   review the comments received and make a judgement on which were both desirable and 
    implantable (as discussed in para 4.1), and 
 
-   take on board all the comments received.  This is unrealistic; it would have led to some  
    changes that wer
[...]
aging in terms of the UNSD Goals.  

 
11. Key Decision Information 
 

11.1   This content of this report impacts on more than one ward.  The report deals with proposals 
which will have a financial impact on the Borough Council and this will be the subject of a later report.
  
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

12.1 ‘Knutton Masterplan’ report to cabinet November 2020. 
 

12.2 ‘One Public Estate – Knutton Masterplanning Project’ report to Cabinet November 2018. 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

13.1 Knutton Masterplan Section 6 ‘Consultation’. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 36



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET  

 
Cabinet 

09 June 2021 
 
Report Title: Proposed Extension to Newcastle Crematorium Grounds and Development of 

Adjacent Land off Chatterley Close 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth  
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling: Finance, Town Centres and Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: Bradwell directly; All indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 
For Cabinet to consider: 
 

 the outcome of the consultation process, following its meeting on 11th November 2020, 

 the observations of Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny Committee on 24th May 
2021 in respect of the consultation responses received, 
 

 in respect of extending the grounds of Newcastle Crematorium into adjacent land within the 
Council’s ownership, and developing the remainder of the adjacent land for residential use with 
associated green infrastructure and community facilities. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet  
 
1. Consider the comments received following consultation with appropriate stakeholders 

along with observations received from the Finance, Assets and Performance Scrutiny 
(FAPS) Committee 
 

2. Agree to allocate space for the Crematorium extension and direct officers to look at 
options to finance the associated extension scope of works 

 

Reasons 
 
To ens
[...]
dwell high school was so another estate 

will make this a lot worse and very busy .Looking at the proposal i see that were they are 

building parcel one there will be no spare land between us and it will now be in front of the new 

houses, at the back of my property i have a lot of mature trees that i will not allow to be removed 

Please could you tell me why this is the first letter we have received informing us of this 

proposal. I feel this is the only spare land left in Bradwell and is used by a lot of people dog 

walking children playing on it and should not be allowed to be built on  

thanks  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 166



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED Organisational 

 

 

 

 

 
  

 

  

  

 

  

  
 

Page 167



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

09 June 2021 
 
Report Title: Recycling Material Processing Contracts 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director of Operational Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
For Cabinet to approve the award of a contract for the processing of Dry Mixed Recyclate (DMR) collected 
from the Councils kerbside recycling service, and to approve recommendations for the marketing / sale of 
separated paper and card (fibre) collected from the Councils kerbside recycling service. 

Recommendation 
 
That  
1. The contract for processing DMR is awarded to bidder C with a contract start date of the 1st 

April 2022, for a three year term, with an option to extend by three, one year extensions, 
subject to satisfactory performance as deemed by the Council, or the completion of the 
proposed Staffordshire MRF. 

  
2.  The proposed formal process to market and contract the sale of fibre (mixed paper and card) 

is agreed and implemen
[...]
he Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2022/23 

Finance, 
Town Centres 
& Growth 

Cabinet  
8 September 
2021 

Finance, Assets & 
Performance 

All Wards N/A 

Covid Review To receive a report 
reviewing the Council’s 
response to the Covid-19 
pandemic 

One Council,  
People & 
Partnerships 

Cabinet  
8 September 
2021 

Finance, Assets & 
Performance 

All Wards N/A 

P
age 220



Document is Restricted

Page 221

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE REPORT
	Officers of the Environment Agency D.Huckfield 4-6-21

	5 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE REFURBISHMENT
	6 KNUTTON MASTERPLAN: REPORT ON PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS TO THE DRAFT KNUTTON MASTERPLAN
	7 PROPOSED EXTENSION TO NEWCASTLE CREMATORIUM GROUNDS AND DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT LAND OFF CHATTERLEY CLOSE
	Crematorium appendix 20210424  1214 Personal details removed - repsonses LB

	8 RECYCLING MATERIAL PROCESSING CONTRACTS
	9 LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN - ONE YEAR UPDATE
	10 PROPOSED COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER - 12 CHEDDAR DRIVE, NEWCASTLE, STAFFORDSHIRE, ST5 6QR
	11 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER JANUARY - MARCH (2020-2021)
	Appendix A Performance report
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 4 2020-21 v7 (002)

	12 PROCUREMENT OF A FINANCIAL TRANSACTION AND LEGAL CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
	13 FORWARD PLAN
	16 PROCUREMENT OF A FINANCIAL TRANSACTION AND LEGAL CASE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 09/06/21 

1 

CABINET 
 

Wednesday, 9th June, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair 
  
Councillors Stephen Sweeney, Gill Heesom, 

Trevor Johnson, Paul Northcott and 
Jill Waring 

  
Officers David Adams, Martin Hamilton, Simon 

McEneny, Daniel Dickinson, Denise 
French and Sarah Wilkes 

  
  
 
 

111. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

113. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st April be approved as a 
correct record.   
 

114. WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Cabinet considered a report on Walley’s Quarry.  The report outlined the background 
to the odour issues that had been experienced for a number of years around the 
vicinity of the Quarry site. 
 
Since February 2021 there had been a step change in multi-agency working following 
a spike in complaints to both the Borough Council and Environment Agency.  The 
council had also approved a specific budget of £50,000 to enable specialist advice to 
be secured and targeted work to take place. 
 
The report set out the latest position regarding the odours, the action to regulate the 
site and actions being taken by the council including the serving of a letter before 
action on Walleys Quarry Ltd.   
 
Resolved: That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Notes that work to date by Council officers, supported by the efforts of other 
agencies, has ruled out the existence of any credible source of the borough odour 
problem other than Walleys Quarry, and once again calls on the operator of Walleys 
Quarry to accept its role in this issue and work to resolve it. 



Cabinet - 09/06/21 

2 

(2) Notes that a letter before action has been served on Walleys Quarry Ltd informing 
them of the Councils work regarding statutory nuisance and affording them the 
opportunity to provide to this Council any information to satisfy it that the company 
has an effective action plan and acceptable timeline in place to prevent the emission 
of regular, persistent and offensive odours detectable beyond the site boundary. 
(3) Notes that any information received from Walleys Quarry Ltd to the letter before 
action will be considered after the expiry of the 14 day period for response, to inform 
the subsequent decision on the appropriateness of the Council serving a statutory 
abatement notice. 
(4) Agrees that the Council continues to work with and support multi agency partner 
organisations in order to investigate and resolve the odour issues. 
(5) Welcomes the proposal put forward by Councillor Derrick Huckfield and requests 
officers to evaluate the approach with the Environment Agency to inform future 
actions. 
(6) Requests that officers prepare with Staffordshire County Council a letter to 
residents in affected areas highlighting the work of the two Councils 
(7) Asks officers to investigate, in consultation with the portfolio holder, the case for 
establishing an emergency accommodation scheme for those with underlying health 
conditions in areas most affected by hydrogen sulphide emissions. 
(8) Invites the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to discuss the 
health issues arising from the gas odours from Walleys Quarry. 
 

115. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE REFURBISHMENT  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the refurbishment of  Kidsgrove Sports Centre.  The 
report noted that progress since the last report to Cabinet in March 2021 included: 

 Confirmation from Willmott Dixon Construction Limited that the overall target 
cost for the scheme was £7.5m (which included all works undertaken to date). 

 The Community Group had confirmed that the first five years of operation 
would require £480k of revenue support from the Council in the worst case 
scenario. 

 The lease for the Sports Centre had been issued to the Community Group 
and agreed in principle. 

 Successful discussions had taken place between the Community Group and 
the Kings Academy on sharing of facilities and the undertaking to jointly 
appoint a facilities manager who would work across both sites/operations. 

 
Resolved: That Cabinet: 
 
1. Notes the progress made on the project since the March 2021 Cabinet meeting in 
terms of scope, design and budget in consultation with the Kidsgrove Leisure Centre 
Community Group. 
2. Notes that expenditure to date is £1.063m. 
3. Notes that the Kidsgrove Town Deal funding allocation announced by MHCLG on 
the 3rd March including £2.45m towards the overall cost of the project has now been 
confirmed as guaranteed funding by MHCLG on 10.05.21. 
4. Approves the overall capital cost of the project is £7.5m (which includes the works 
undertaken to date on site and the funding, including external funding sources, for 
the scheme is contained in section 8.1). 
5. Approves the revenue support from the Council for the scheme for the first five 
years of the sport centre operation to the Community Group – Kidsgrove Sports 
Centre – is £480k worst case scenario. 
6. That a further contract award is given to Willmott Dixon Construction Ltd for the 
amount of £6.437m to complete the works in readiness for opening in May 2022. 



Cabinet - 09/06/21 

3 

7. Authorises the Executive Director – Commercial Development and Economic 
Growth, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, One Council, People and 
Partnerships to take such actions and enter such agreements as are reasonably 
necessary or prudent to ensure the refurbishment is complete and the centre 
operational by the target date. 
 

116. KNUTTON MASTERPLAN: REPORT ON PUBLIC CONSULTATION AND 
SUGGESTED AMENDMENTS TO THE DRAFT KNUTTON MASTERPLAN  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the outcome of public consultation on the draft 
Knutton masterplan.  The consultation had taken place in January and February and 
the details were presented; there had been 93 responses received.  The report set 
out a number of suggested amendments based on the outcome of the consultation. 
 
Resolved: That  
(1)The draft master plan be amended along the lines set out in section 3 of this 
report: 
 - to introduce ‘traffic calming’ at the entrance into Knutton from the west of Black 
Bank Road/ Knutton High Street, 
- to introduce flood risk mitigation as part of the development of the Black Bank Road 
site, 
- investment in shop frontages on the High Street, 
- footpath and cycleway improvements, 
- a reconfiguration of the proposed Acacia Avenue play facilities, and 
 - a more ambitious range of use and activities of the proposed Village Hall. 
(2) A further report be made shortly on the level of funding offered to the Newcastle 
Town Deal Board which will have a significant bearing on the financial implications to 
the Borough Council in implementing the proposed investment in Knutton set out in 
the master plan. 
 

117. PROPOSED EXTENSION TO NEWCASTLE CREMATORIUM GROUNDS AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF ADJACENT LAND OFF CHATTERLEY CLOSE  
 
Cabinet considered a report on a proposed extension to Newcastle Crematorium 
grounds and development of land off Chatterley Close.  The proposals had been 
subject to consultation which had generated 153 responses which were summarised 
in the report and attached in full as an appendix.  A petition of 1700 signatures had 
been received.  The subject had also been considered by Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee whose views were included in the report.   
 
Resolved: That Cabinet 
(1). Notes the comments received following consultation with appropriate 
stakeholders along with observations received from the Finance, Assets and 
Performance Scrutiny Committee. 
(2). Agrees to allocate space for the Crematorium extension and direct officers to 
look at options to finance the associated extension scope of works. 
 

118. RECYCLING MATERIAL PROCESSING CONTRACTS  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the tender process for the contract to process Dry 
Mixed Recyclate and recommending a process to market and sell separated paper 
and card (fibre) collected through the kerbside recycling service. 
 
Resolved: That 



Cabinet - 09/06/21 

4 

1. The contract for processing Dry Mixed Recyclate is awarded to bidder C with a 
contract start date of the 1st April 2022, for a three year term, with an option to extend 
by three, one year extensions, subject to satisfactory performance as deemed by the 
Council, or the completion of the proposed Staffordshire Material Recovery Facilities. 
2. The proposed formal process to market and contract the sale of fibre (mixed paper 
and card) is agreed and implemented 
 

119. LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PLAN - ONE YEAR UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report on progress to date with the updated Local Planning 
Enforcement Plan following adoption in 2020. 
 
Resolved: That the continued use of the Local Planning Enforcement Plan in the 
Borough be approved and a second review of the Plan be undertaken in June 2022.   
 

120. PROPOSED COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER - 12 CHEDDAR DRIVE, 
NEWCASTLE, STAFFORDSHIRE, ST5 6QR  
 
Cabinet considered a report on an empty property in Newcastle under Lyme.  The 
council had carried out extensive work but had been unable to identify an owner or 
next of kin.  It was proposed that the property be purchased by the council. 
 
Resolved: That the Executive Director – Commercial Development & Economic 
Growth be authorised to work up proposals to compulsorily acquire 12 Cheddar 
Drive, Newcastle, Staffordshire, ST5 6QR under Part ll and section 17 of the Housing 
Act 1985 
 

121. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 
JANUARY - MARCH (2020-2021)  
 
Cabinet considered the regular finance and performance monitoring review report.  
The report related to the fourth quarter of 2020/21 – January – March 2021.  The 
performance report continued to reflect the impact of Covid particularly in relation to 
J2, museum, car parking and markets.  The unmet call volumes was high due to 
increased activity during the quarter including due to the census, annual Council Tax 
bills, elections and ongoing Covid related queries.   
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report and Appendices A and B be noted and 
Cabinet will continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside 
its financial performance for the same period. 
 

122. PROCUREMENT OF A FINANCIAL TRANSACTION AND LEGAL CASE 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the re-procurement of financial transaction and legal 
case management systems.  The decision had been taken under urgency powers as 
explained in the report. 
 
Resolved: That the decision taken under urgency powers be noted.  
 

123. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 



Cabinet - 09/06/21 

5 

Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received.   
 

124. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 

125. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

126. PROCUREMENT OF A FINANCIAL TRANSACTION AND LEGAL CASE 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM - CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX  
 
Cabinet considered the background detail to the procurement of a financial 
transaction and legal case management system which had been taken under 
urgency powers. 
 
Resolved: That the background detail relating to the decision taken under urgency 
powers be noted. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 3.17 pm 
 


